Insurance Surety Bond shall be verified to from the specific portal created 
for this purpose. The e-Bank Guarantee shall be transmitted through SFMS 
Gateway to it NHAI/MORTH/State PWD/NHIDCL/BROs Bank. The Bidders shall 
also make online payment towards Cost of Tender Document of Rs. 35,400/- 
(Thirty-Five Thousand and Four Hundred only) in Authority's designated bank 
account and also upload online payment receipt of the same 

Note: - For further details and step by step process regarding e-BG and online 

payment, NHIDCL Office Order dated 22nd March 2023 may be referred

[...]

(e)  if applicable, Original Power of Attorney for Lead Member of Joint Venture 

as per the format at Appendix-IV; 
(f)         if applicable, Original Joint Bidding Agreement for Joint Venture as per the    

format at Appendix-V; 
(g)  BID Security of Rs. 2,94,75,000 (Rs. Two Crore Ninety-four lakh and 

seventy-five thousand Only) in the form of Insurance Surety Bond (in the 
format at Appendix-IIA issued by Insurance Company authorized by 
Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India) or Account 
Payee Demand Draft or Fixed Deposit Receipt or Banker’s Cheque or Bank